~w ~ The Engineering Society AEROSPACE ForAdvancing Mobility
STANDARD Land Sea Air and Space o
400 COMMONWEALTH DRIVE, WARRENDALE, PA 15096
AS567
Issued 2-1-59 	REV.
Revised 8-11-89 	G
Submitted for recognition as an American National Standard
GENERAL PRACTICES FOR USE OF SAFETY WIRE, KEY WASHERS, AND COTTER

Rev . ~~~
Page 13 	 ~"'~~ AS567 G
4.7 	C~u -Type Keywasher:
4.7.1 	Lock fastener by dimpling the washer as 	shown 	in Fig. 	38. 	Two tlimples,
placed 180° apart, 	are required. 	Form dimples 	with a spherically tipped
tool. 	Radius of sphere must be such that it forms smooth, 	well 	formed
dimples that are free of cracks and that engage scallops of the fastener
to the depth shown in View A.
Cupwasher ~
'. 	A
.~ d
.6d mm
~
View A
Bolt or nut
I
FIGURE 38
4.7.1.1 	Table 	3 gives 	dimple engagements for MS standard cupwashers and
fasteners.
TABLE 3— Recommended Dimple Engagement for MS Standard Cupwashers and Fasteners
Dimple engagement
Nom size 	 Bolt Nut 	 Cupwasher 	 (0.6 d min)~
in 	(mm) in 	(mm)
0.190 	(4.83) 	 MS9676 MS9766-09 	 MS9684-09 	 0.026 (0.67)
MS9680
0.250 	(6.35) 	 MS9677 MS9766-10 	 MS9684-10 	 0.025 (0.64)
MS9681
0.3125 	(7.94) 	 MS9678 MS9766-11 	 MS9684-11 	 0.024 	(0.61)
MS9682
0.375 	(9.52) 	 MS9679 MS9766-12 	 MS9684-12 	 0.023 (0.59)
MS9683
~See fig. 	37
i
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 as
56
7g
Rev.
AS567 G 	 ~~ 	Page 14
4.7.2 To release fastener from lock, restrain the key and untorque fastener. As
fastener turns, it will restore periphery of cup washer to virtually the
predimpled state. This method of release is recommended in preference to
prying out dimple with sharp tool because it is surer and less likely to
produce burred surfaces.
5. COTTER PINS:
5.1 Locking with Cotter Pins:.
5.1.1 Cotter pins are used to restrain relative motion between two parts by
inserting the cotter pin through a hole in one part and slots in the other